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BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING MINUTES - MONDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2014 – 8:00 p.m. 
 

Present:  Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Ms. 
Jaynes, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping, Phil Morin, Board Attorney, and Margaret Koontz, Secretary  
 
Absent:  Mr. Pennisi 
 
Also present: Ms. Susan Gruel, Borough Planner, and Mr. Keith Lynch, Director of 
Planning and Development.   
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:02 p.m.   
 
B.  PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Chairman Nadelberg stated that this is a meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey.   Adequate 
notice of this meeting was given in accordance with P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, in that a 
notice was made in conformance with Section 13 of the Act.  He also stated the protocol 
for the meeting.   
 
C.  RESOLUTIONS 
 
Our House, Inc.       Application #2014-18 
340 Central Avenue. Block 271, Lot 46.01, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Section 310-12, Permitted Uses; Schedule I and Article VI Conditional 
Uses Section 310-37 for permission to sublease existing classroom space from Morris-
Union Jointure Commission.  The proposed sublease of existing classroom space to 
ARC of Union County for use as a life skills training center for students over the age of 
21 does not conform to the requirements of the R-2 District.  The proposed use is B-
Business occupancy and is not permitted in the district.  The sublease creates an 
intensification of the existing conditions. 
 
The resolution for this application will be memorialized on November 17, 2014. 
Members eligible to vote in favor:  Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, 
Mr. DeSarno and Mr. Nadelberg 
 
Lee and Stacy Howell       Application #2014-19 
51 Holmes Oval, Block 41, Lot 14, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ   
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed side-yard setbacks are 9.44 feet with a combined total of 20.73 
feet whereas 12 feet with a combined total of 30 feet is the minimum permitted.  The 
existing driveway is 3 feet from the property line. 
 
Mr. Hoefling moved this and Mr. Grob seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  



2 

 

Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping, Ms. Jaynes and Mr. 
Nadelberg. 
 
Kenneth and Heather Huber      Application #2014-21 
15 Brook Road, Block 44, Lot 19, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a deck.  
The side-yard setbacks are 5 feet with a combined total of 13.6 feet whereas 12 with a 
combined total of 30 feet is the minimum required.  The existing front-yard setback is 
39.7 feet.  The existing shed is 2 feet from the house.  The existing wood deck/platform 
on the right rear of the house is 2 feet from the property line.  The existing driveway is 2 
feet from the property line. 
 
The resolution for this application will be memorialized on November 17, 2014. 
Members eligible to vote in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr.  Hoefling, Mr. 
Karr, Mr. Ping, Ms. Jaynes and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
Robert and Michelle Krautheim     Application #2104-23 
151 Woodland Road, Block 232, Lot 20, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed front-yard setback along South Street is 33.3 feet whereas 40 
feet is the minimum permitted.  The existing front-yard setback to the house along South 
Street is 21.6 feet and along Woodland Road is 38.7 feet.  The existing shed is 3.6 feet 
from the side property line.   
 
The resolution for this application will be memorialized on November 17, 2014. 
Members eligible to vote in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr.  Hoefling, Mr. 
Karr, Mr. Ping, Ms. Jaynes and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
Susan Wirth        Application #2014-24 
4 East Second Street, Block 140, Lot 3, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to install a generator.  
The proposed front-yard setback along Livingston Avenue to the generator is 20 feet 
whereas 40 feet is the minimum required. 
 
The resolution for this application will be memorialized on November 17, 2014. 
Members eligible to vote in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr.  Hoefling, Mr. 
Karr, Mr. Ping, Ms. Jaynes and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
 
D.  PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 20, 2014 
 
Nicholo Cocuzza,       Application #2014-20 
24 Vista Lane, Block 72, Lot 3, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II & II and Article V, Section 310-19 G 
for permission to construct a new home.  The proposed front-yard setback is 36.63 feet 
whereas 40 feet is the minimum permitted.  The proposed side-yard setbacks are 9.05 
feet to the addition with a combined total of 22.42 feet whereas 12 with a combined total 
of 30 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed floor area ratio is .31 whereas .263 is 
the maximum permitted.  The proposed setback between the house and the detached 
garage is 7 feet whereas 12 is the minimum required.  The existing driveway is 2 feet 
from the property line.  The existing detached garage is 2 feet from the property line.  
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The existing driveway width is 17 feet.   
 
Mr. Ammitzboll lives within 200’ of the applicant and recused himself from the hearing.   
 
Nicholo Cocuzza was sworn in.  The house is a small 1,700 SF, 1.5 story, four bedroom 
cape with a detached garage on an 8,457 SF lot.  Mr. Cocuzza proposes to take the roof 
off the existing house and rebuild a second level with four bedrooms that meet today’s 
standards.  The footprint of the house remains the same except for the addition of a one-
story front vestibule triggering the variance for the front-yard setback.  A board with the 
elevations and site plan was marked as Exhibit A-1.  Mr. Cocuzza described the layout 
of the second floor.  The fireplace shown on the first-floor plans is cantilevered and was 
omitted from the right-side elevation. There is a tree in the driveway that may have to be 
removed because it is uplifting the driveway.  It’s not dead but is a nuisance.  The 
driveway will not be changed but will be replaced.  The flat garage roof will be replaced 
with an A-frame roof to make it more attractive.  No living space above the garage is 
proposed.     
 
The current front yard setback is compliant, but Mr. Cocuzza would like to add the foyer 
so that the front entry doesn’t open right into living space.  The HVAC unit will be in the 
attic and the condensers will probably be located in the rear yard because the side yard 
is small.  He does not plan to install a generator.  A walkway will lead from the driveway 
to the foyer.  The house will not have a patio and the increase in impervious coverage is 
negligible. Mr. Cocuzza noted that the surveyor did not include the garage in the FAR 
calculation on the site plan, but the correct FAR of .31 is on the application.  The garage 
accounts for 300 SF of the FAR. 
 
Mr. Cocuzza and his attorney, August Santore, responded to questions from the Board. 
Some of the details of the floor plans were omitted from the elevations:  The floor plans 
are accurate.  The office and bedroom don’t have side windows but these could be 
added to break up the side of the house.  The house is a slab on grade.  Referencing the 
photo at the top of page 6 of Ms. Gruel’s review letter of October 13, 2014, Mr. Cocuzza 
described the addition that will be added in front of and above the existing front door and 
the new vestibule both of which contribute to the increase in FAR.  Mr. Santore noted 
that a cantilever is not usually counted as adding to the setback.  Mr. Lynch stated that 
the first floor of the existing house is already non-conforming.  Mr. Cocuzza plans to 
have a tree expert check out the tree.  The driveway will be replaced in kind.  
 
Messrs. Cocuzza and Santore addressed comments in the planner’s review letter about 
the width of the driveway and intention to widen it further.  Mr. Cocuzza was not aware of 
the ordinance regarding the width of the driveway and curb cut which are currently wider 
than permitted and has no issue at looking to see about reducing the width.  Mr. Santore 
responded that the driveway is 17’ at its widest but quickly narrows.  This is an existing 
non-conformance and what is proposed doesn’t exceed the lot coverage permitted.  It 
might be difficult to make the driveway smaller along the house.  The wire fence will be 
removed and the change will be noted on the site plan. 
 
Mr. Cocuzza did not have photographs of other houses in the neighborhood except on 
his iPad.  The height of the area to be added is only 9’ above what’s there and is 
conforming.  Mr. Cocuzza is concerned about cutting the size of the house to meet the 
Board’s concerns about the neighborhood because this would affect the sale of the 
updated house.  Four bedrooms is a selling point.  While he could make three larger 
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bedrooms, there’s nothing to stop a buyer from putting up a wall to make a fourth 
bedroom.  The neighborhood is in transition.  None of the houses that have been redone 
are overwhelming tall.  Although a renovated house located next to a 1.5 story house 
could be drastic when finished, this hasn’t been the case.  Mr. Cocuzza cited the house 
he redeveloped at 21 Vista Lane, across the street, which fits nicely in the neighborhood. 
 
The Board asked about demolishing the garage.  The garage is sound and it would be 
silly to demolish it just to rebuild it.  Moving it to the back would increase the impervious 
coverage because it would have to be moved inside the yard which would require 
additional driveway.  To have an attached garage in front would put the house on or very 
close to the property line and the neighbor’s house is already fairly close.  The garage 
has a garage door and man door next to it.      
 
The Board had no further questions for the witnesses.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
Hans Ammitzboll, 15 Birch Place, lives directly behind the property and asked if the 
applicant could provide a rear elevation and questioned why the house has to be a full 
2.5 stories when the rest of the neighborhood is 1.5 story houses.  Because the house is 
built on a slab, it needs to be 2.5 stories to provide an attic for storage.  The attic is 8’ 
high at the peak and needs to be at least 5.5’ high to service.  Mr. Ammitzboll also asked 
about the safety issues identified in the application.  The house requires carbon 
monoxide detectors and hardwired smoke detectors as well as egress windows, better 
outlets and will be constructed to meet current code.  The house is in poor condition.  
Mr. Cocuzza is the buyer under contract.  Mr. Ammitzboll asked about the drainage.  All 
of the water on Vista Lane and Birch Place runs to the backyard of 24 Vista where it 
ponds.  He can only try to drain by gravity with a catch basin and grate to the street.  He 
could put in a dry well to get the water from the back to the front.  The height of the 
garage roof hasn’t been calculated yet.  Mr. Cocuzza would rather move the garage to 
the front of the house, although this is more imposing, than move it back closer to Mr. 
Ammitzboll.  Only the wire fence will be removed and not the wooden one.  
 
Daryl Blank, 18 Vista Lane, lives to the left of 24 Vista Lane and asked if the house could 
be lower as it will impact his bedroom windows.  He also asked about safety measures 
to be taken during the demolition since he has small children and none were taken 
during the work at Mr. Cocuzza’s property at 21 Vista Lane.  Mr. Lynch stated that the 
code has no security requirements for residential properties not in the public right of way.  
Mr. Morin noted that the Board could require a pre-construction meeting prior to the 
issuance of any permits if the application is approved.  
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
Hans Ammitzboll, 15 Birch Place, was sworn in and presented four photographs of the 
house at 24 Vista Lane taken from his house that were marked as Exhibit Neighbor-1 
(N-1).  Mr. Ammitzboll described the photographs taken from his kitchen at grade level 
and from the bedroom that show how close the houses sit.  There are places for this 
kind of development and this isn’t one of them because of the rear yards.  Most of the 
applicants that come to the Board for variance relief are doing so because of a hardship.  
In this case there is no hardship.  It is not a case of a family wanting a variance to make 
changes so the family can stay in the neighborhood.  As a neighbor, he does not see a 
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good purpose of the re-development.  The proposed house is at a maximum height of 
29.25’ and without a rendering of the rear elevation it is difficult to envision how the 
house will look.  Mr. Ammitzboll is worried that he will be looking out onto a voluminous 
wall.  He believes the applicant could have done a better job.   
 
Mr. Morin asked Mr. Ammitzboll about his rear-yard setback.  Mr. Ammitzboll believes he 
has a 40’ setback.  The applicant has 59’.  The fence provides some screening in the 
backyard, but from his house, Mr. Ammitzboll can see into the living room. 
 
Mr. Santore testified that the applicant is renewing the property to current living 
conditions in a neighborhood that is in transition.  A new buyer will not spend a couple of 
hundred of thousand for what is there now.  Mr. Cocuzza is in the business of 
developing houses.  The property has a 59’ rear-yard setback so it is 100’ to Mr. 
Ammitzboll’s house.  The applicant is only building the house up not moving it back.  Mr. 
Ammitzboll can plant trees if he wants privacy.  Mr. Santore believes the neighborhood 
will turn over In 15 years.  Mr. Cocuzza will provide the rear elevation and look at the 
roof pitches; however, what is proposed doesn’t cause offense.  The house is not being 
blown out and it will attract a new family to the neighborhood and accommodate a 
growing family. 
 
Mr. Cocuzza stated that he can work on the rear elevation and roof pitches but it is 
impossible to cut back the second-floor space and still be profitable for him.  Removing 
the garage and relocating it 2’ back or to the side makes no sense and would be more 
offensive to the neighbors.  It is not worth it to rehabilitate the existing house:  No builder 
will rehabilitate it to a $400,000 house.   
 
The Board would like to see additional information regarding the application including:   
 

 Location of the HVAC condenser 

 Proposed roof for the detached garage 

 Rear and left-side elevations 

 Corrections to the right-side elevation 

 Photographs of other houses in the neighborhood 

 Correct FAR calculation 

 Storm water management measures 

 Revised site plan 
 
The hearing was carried to December 1, 2014.  No further notice is required or will be 
given.  The applicant must submit revised plans on or before November 20, 2014. 
 
 
Katherine Morrison       Application #2014-28 
10 Holmes Oval South, Block 40, Lot 10, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedules II & III for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed floor area ratio is .304 whereas .267 is the maximum permitted.  
The side-yard setbacks are 5 feet to the portico and 8 feet to the addition with a 
combined total of 11.75 feet to the portico and 14.75 to the addition whereas 12 feet with 
a combined total of 30 feet is the minimum required.  The existing driveway is on the 
property line.  The existing front-yard setback is 39.9 feet.   
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Katherine Morrison and Janet Siegel, Siegel Architects, P.C., were sworn in and Ms. 
Siegel was accepted as a licensed professional architect.  The applicant would like to 
add a front-facing garage to the left side of the house with a second-floor addition above 
for a master bedroom, master bathroom and walk-in closet.  A board with photographs of 
the existing house and driveway with chalk lines showing the footprint of the addition in 
the driveway, a rendering of the proposed addition and the survey marked in red to show 
the addition and measurements to the neighbor’s property was marked as Exhibit A-1.  A 
board showing neighboring houses and the 200-foot radius map marked up to show the 
houses pictured was marked as Exhibit A-2.  
 
Ms. Siegel testified that it is a nice neighborhood of similar homes.  She was concerned 
about adding a front-facing garage because of the side setback but she looked at other 
houses within 200’ feet of Ms. Morrison and found that 27 houses have front-facing 
garages.  The proposed garage is set back to minimize the mass of the house. The 
house, which was built in 1948, has a non-functioning side-facing garage accessed by a 
20’ driveway.  The front portico was added and is in disrepair and will be removed to 
reduce the volume of the house.  The raised deck will be removed and replaced with a 
patio.  The lot is undersized as are most in the neighborhood so the houses are close 
together.  The existing driveway is on the property line.  By moving the garage to the 
front, the amount of pavement will be reduced and the driveway will be straight rather 
than curved as it is now.  The driveway will stay on the property line and the curb cut will 
remain the same.  The garage needs to be 12’-10” wide to allow for the chimney which 
will be inside the garage.  A mudroom and pantry will be added behind the garage.   The 
proposed addition and renovations will allow better flow.   
 
Ms. Siegel reviewed the proposed changes to the second floor.  A fourth bedroom that 
faces the neighbor’s garage will be added and the existing hall bathroom will be 
renovated.  The applicant is not sure if she will keep the other bathroom.  The roofline for 
the addition is lower than the existing roof so that it is contextual with the house.  A shed 
roof will be added over the front and garage doors.  With the garage, the applicant will 
not have to park in the driveway.  The distance between the applicant’s house and the 
neighbor’s house to the left at 4 Holmes Oval is 18’-9”.  From the proposed garage to the 
neighbor’s garage to the right is 20’-1.”  Ms. Siegel pointed out the chalk lines on the 
driveway on Exhibit A-2 to show the footprint of the garage/addition which will eliminate 
the macadam shared with the neighbor.  The applicant already did the kitchen but is 
upgrading it to get more open space.  The neighborhood is in transition as homeowners 
bring their houses up to minimum standards.   
 
The house at 4 Homes Oval was recently granted a variance for a FAR of .296.  The 
applicant’s house is still smaller than the neighbor’s house.  The applicant is trying not to 
negatively impact the neighbors.  Ms. Siegel described the positive criteria.  The car will 
be moved to the garage; there is less house in the front with the removal of the portico; 
the property is more open in the rear; the macadam adjacent to the neighbor will be 
eliminated; the lot coverage is not increasing so there will be no extra water; and, the 
second floor has been scaled.  The garage/addition isn’t overwhelming and will enhance 
the neighborhood.   
 
Ms. Morrison and Ms. Siegel responded to questions from the Board.  The addition will 
face the neighbor’s garage.  The siding will match the existing materials.  The applicant 
plans to add central air conditioning.  The condensers will be located on the opposite 
side of the property and will be within the setback.  No trees will be removed.  
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The Board had no further questions for the witnesses.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  Ms. Jaynes complimented the applicant and architect on the presentation 
and exhibits as they enabled the Board to visualize the proposed garage/addition.  The 
application makes sense.  Messrs. Ammitzboll and Ping agreed. The roofline for the 
addition is lower which is good:  The applicant did the best it could to minimize the 
volume of the addition and still meet its needs.  Mr. Ammitzboll would like to see the 
hammerhead in the driveway removed to get the driveway off of the property line.  Mr. 
Karr initially thought the setback for the addition was too tight but after reviewing the 
application for 4 Holmes Oval he is comfortable with 19’ on one side and 20’ on the 
other.  The FAR is 14% over what is permitted, but the addition works well and Mr. Karr 
is okay with it.  Mr. Grob agreed with Mr. Ammitzboll on removing the hammerhead and 
thinks the addition is subordinate to the existing house and applauds the application.  
Mr. Hoefling believes the application is a win/win for the neighbors, applicant and town.  
 
Mr. Ping moved to approve the application with the condition that the applicant will 
straighten the driveway by removing the hammerhead to increase the driveway setback 
from 0’ to 3’ from the property line.  Mr. Ammitzboll seconded the motion.  A resolution 
will be passed at the next meeting.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, 
Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping, Ms. Jaynes and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  None. 
 
 
Salvatore and Stephanie Forgione     Application #2014-25 
20 Brook Road, Block 43, Lot 10, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article V, Section 310-10 Schedule III for permission to construct a patio.  
The proposed lot coverage will be 44% whereas 40% is the maximum permitted. 
 
Salvatore Forgione was sworn in.  The Forgiones would like to replace damaged 
bluestone on the front steps, replace the cracked concrete walkway in front with pavers, 
replace the asphalt sidewalk on the side of the house with pavers and add a walkway 
behind the enclosed porch to connect the side walkway to a new 15’ x 15’ patio on the 
other side of the porch.  The changes increase the impervious coverage by 4% which is 
over the permissible coverage but are required to fix broken and cracked surfaces and 
loose steps thereby eliminating unsafe conditions.  The back yard has a gradual slope 
and is very swampy when it rains so the walkway from the side walkway and the patio 
will keep the yard drier and allow more use of the yard.  The changes will improve the 
aesthetics of the house and neighborhood and are in line with what others in the 
neighborhood have done.  Mr. Forgione spoke to the neighbors when serving the notice 
for the hearing and most didn’t know what impervious coverage is. 
 
Mr. Karr noted that the work has already been done.  Mr. Forgione responded that they 
were unaware of the permit requirements and impervious coverage requirements until 
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they received a letter from the Borough.   
 
Mr. Forgione responded to questions from the Board.  Although the backyard is swampy, 
the Forgiones do not need to add a walkway to the shed.  They installed drainage 
around the outer edge of the property and have already seen improvement and haven’t 
had a water problem since the drainage was installed.  The patio is 18.5’ from the 
property to the left and 22” from property in the rear so it is away from the neighbors.   
 
The Board had no further questions for the witnesses.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
Ralph Parmegiani, 31 Brook Road, who has lived on the street for 12 years, was sworn 
in.  Mr. Forgione takes impeccable care of his property and watches over the street.  
He’s glad that Mr. Forgione is improving his property and is in favor of approving the 
application.  
 
Discussion:  Mr. Karr visited the property and confirmed the grade of the property and 
the wetness of the yard.  It’s a modest patio and is well done.  Mr. Ammitzboll noted that 
the increase in impervious coverage has been mitigated with the installation of the 
drainage.  The patio allows better use of the property and Mr. Ammitzboll is in favor of 
approving the application.  The Board agreed with Messrs. Karr and Ammitzboll.   
 
Mr. Ammitzboll moved to approve the application and Mr. Karr seconded same.  A 
resolution will be passed at the next meeting. Members voting in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, 
Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping, Ms. Jaynes and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those 
opposed:  None. 
 
Dan and Barbara Mulligan      Application #2014-26 
20 Woodruff Court, Block 145, Lot 31, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10 Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed rear-yard setback is 16 feet to the deck whereas 40 feet is the 
minimum permitted. 
 
Dan Mulligan was sworn in and described his application to add a 20’ x 20’ deck off of 
the back of the house where there is currently a patio with a larger footprint.  The steps 
down to the patio are steep and he would like to put the deck over the patio, which is 18’ 
x 24’, on the same level as the kitchen.  The proposed deck will 4” off the ground to 
make it accessible from the kitchen and extend back two feet more than the patio but 
won’t be as wide as the patio.  
 
The Board questioned Mr. Mulligan.  Mr. Mulligan has a shed and doesn’t plan to store 
things under the deck or enclose it.  The one light currently by the back door on the side 
of the house is sufficient and the deck will not have a floodlight or spotlight.  Mr. Mulligan 
estimated that the neighbor’s deck is 25’ from the property line and there are lots of 
trees.   
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The Board had no further questions for the witnesses.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  The Board had no issues with the deck. 
 
Mr. Hoefling moved to approve the application with the following conditions: 1) the area 
around/below the deck will be landscaped or screened with lattice, 2) the area under the 
deck will not be used for storage, 3) the deck will not be enclosed, and 4) the deck will 
not have floodlights or spotlights, and if additional lighting is required, it will be installed 
at rail height or lower.  Ms. Jaynes seconded the motion.  A resolution will be passed at 
the next meeting. Members voting in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. 
Karr, Mr. Ping, Ms. Jaynes and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  None. 
 
George and Laura Castellano     Application #2014-27 
139 Madison Avenue, Block 80, Lot 2, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed rear-year setback is 18.32 feet to the addition whereas 40 feet is 
the minimum permitted.  The existing front porch setback is 38.7 feet. 
 
George and Laura Castellano and their architect, George Sincox, were sworn in. Mr. 
Sincox presented his credentials and was accepted as a licensed professional architect.  
Mr. Sincox described the application to construct a 141 SF one-story addition to the 
1,726 SF house to permit a formal dining room.  The applicants currently have an eat-in 
kitchen.  A board showing an aerial view of the property and area, adjacent properties 
that exceed setbacks for the zone and the proposed addition and interior alteration 
(shown in red) for the house was marked as Exhibit A-1.  The property is an irregular, 
trapezoid shape that zigzags at the back.  The back corner of the house already 
encroaches into the rear-yard setback.  The only logical place to expand is in the back 
corner.  The kitchen will be expanded to provide more cooking area and eating space.  
Mr. Sincox described the other houses in the area that have non-conforming rear-yard 
setbacks (shown in red on the exhibit with the encroaching areas shown in orange).  The 
lot creates the problem.  It isn’t possible to build on one side of the house at all. 
 
The applicants and their architect responded to questions from the Board.  The addition 
could be somewhat smaller without the eat-in kitchen.  There is room to build on the left, 
but there’s no practical connection possible for the dining room.  Mr. Sincox estimated 
that the rear-yard setback of the house directly behind the applicants is 25’ but the 
properties are separated by a fence.  The side-yards are also fenced.  The space to the 
neighbor is tight but the house is extremely close only at the corner.  The existing rear-
yard setback is 24.’  No changes to the HVAC system are proposed, and there are no 
plans for lighting on the addition.  The applicants will use the same materials as on the 
existing house.  Mr. Sincox tried to keep the addition as small as possible while still 
meeting the applicant’s needs.     
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The Board had no further questions for the witnesses.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  Mr. Karr struggled with the proposed addition because of its proximity to the 
neighbor but the mitigating factors are that the addition is only one story and is only 
going back 6.’  Mr. Ammitzboll commented that because of the configuration of the lot 
and the odd angle corner, the rear-yard setback feels more like a side-yard setback and 
at 18’ it would be conforming for a side-yard setback.  The neighbor is 25’ away and 
since the addition is only one story, the requested variance is reasonable.  Mr. Grob 
noted that no neighbors were present to object and believes the variance to be a minor 
issue.   
 
Mr. Ammitzboll moved to approve the application.  Mr. Ping seconded the motion.  A 
resolution will be passed at the next meeting. Members voting in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, 
Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping, Ms. Jaynes and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those 
opposed:  None. 
 
E.  MISCELLANEOUS  
 
No miscellaneous business.  
 
F   MINUTES FROM 9/22/2014 and 10/6/2014 
 
The minutes from September 22, 2014, and October 6, 2014, were approved as 
submitted. 
 
G.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10:40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 


